
 

 
September 21, 2007 

 
 
Mr. Adrian P. Heymer, Senior Director 
New Plant Deployment 
Nuclear Generation Division 
Nuclear Energy Institute 
1776 I Street, NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20006-3708 
 
SUBJECT: SECOND REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING TOPICAL 

REPORT NEI 07-02, “GENERIC FSAR TEMPLATE GUIDANCE FOR 
MAINTENANCE RULE PROGRAM DESCRIPTION FOR PLANTS LICENSED 
UNDER 10 CFR PART 52,” REVISION 2 

 
Dear Mr. Heymer: 
 
By letter dated February 2, 2007, the Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) submitted for U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff’s review, its proposed “Generic FSAR Template Guidance 
for Maintenance Rule Program Description,” Revision 0, (ADAMS Accession Number 
ML070610363).  In response to issuance of Regulatory Guide 1.206, Revision 0, NEI’s Topical 
Report was withdrawn, and by letter dated July 2, 2007, NEI submitted the revised “Generic 
FSAR Template Guidance for Maintenance Rule Program Description,” Revision 1, (ADAMS 
Accession Number ML072140499). 
 
On August 23, 2007, a Request for Additional Information (RAI) was issued to NEI (ADAMS 
Accession Number ML072150417).  NEI’s response to this request and “Generic FSAR 
Template Guidance for Maintenance Rule Program Description,” Revision 2,” was received by 
letter dated August 31, 2007.  As a result of the NRC’s review associated with the development 
of the Safety Evaluation for this report, two additional issues were identified, which requires the 
NRC to request additional information in order to resolve these issues.  These RAIs are 
provided in the enclosure.  An expeditious response is requested in order to proceed on the 
previously identified schedule. 
 
If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, I may be reached at 
(301) 415-0737, or by e-mail, mac6@nrc.gov. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
      /RA/ 
 
      Michael A. Canova, Project Manager 
      EPR Projects Branch 
      Division of New Reactor Licensing 
      Office of New Reactors 
Project No. 689 
 
Enclosure:  RAI Questions 
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Mr. Adrian P. Heymer, Senior Director 
New Plant Deployment 
Nuclear Generation Division 
Nuclear Energy Institute 
1776 I Street, NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20006-3708 
 
SUBJECT: SECOND REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING TOPICAL 

REPORT NEI 07-02, “GENERIC FSAR TEMPLATE GUIDANCE FOR 
MAINTENANCE RULE PROGRAM DESCRIPTION FOR PLANTS LICENSED 
UNDER 10 CFR PART 52,” REVISION 2 

 
Dear Mr. Heymer: 
 
By letter dated February 2, 2007, the Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) submitted for U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff’s review, its proposed “Generic FSAR Template Guidance 
for Maintenance Rule Program Description,” Revision 0, (ADAMS Accession Number 
ML070610363).  In response to issuance of Regulatory Guide 1.206, Revision 0, NEI’s Topical 
Report was withdrawn, and by letter dated July 2, 2007, NEI submitted the revised “Generic 
FSAR Template Guidance for Maintenance Rule Program Description,” Revision 1, (ADAMS 
Accession Number ML072140499). 
 
On August 23, 2007, a Request for Additional Information (RAI) was issued to NEI (ADAMS 
Accession Number ML072150417).  NEI’s response to this request and “Generic FSAR 
Template Guidance for Maintenance Rule Program Description,” Revision 2,” was received by 
letter dated August 23, 2007.  As a result of the NRC’s review associated with the development 
of the Safety Evaluation for this report, two additional issues were identified, which requires the 
NRC to request additional information in order to resolve these issues.  These RAIs are 
provided in the enclosure.  An expeditious response is requested in order to proceed on the 
previously identified schedule. 
 
If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, I may be reached at 
(301) 415-0737, or by e-mail, mac6@nrc.gov. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
      /RA/ 
 
      Michael A. Canova, Project Manager 
      EPR Projects Branch 
      Division of New Reactor Licensing 
      Office of New Reactors 
Project No. 689 
Enclosure:  RAI Questions 
cc w/encl:  See Next page 
Distribution: 
PUBLIC    MCanova 
RidsNroDnrlNwe1  PCoates  
RidsNroDnrlSpla   GGulla  
RidsOgcMailCenter  
 
ADAMS ACCESSION NO.:  ML072550505     NRR-088 

OFFICE DNRL/NARP: PM DNRL/NARP: LA DSRA/SPLA:BC OGC DNRL/NWE1:BC 
NAME MCanova PCoates LMrowca  SCoffin 
DATE 09/ 13 /07 09/ 13 /07 09/ 12 /07 09/ 20 /07 09/ 21 /07 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY



 

Enclosure 

 
SECOND REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING 

NEI 07-02, “GENERIC FSAR TEMPLATE GUIDANCE FOR 
MAINTENANCE RULE PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

FOR PLANTS LICENSED UNDER 10 CFR PART 52,” REVISION 1 
PROJECT NO. 689 

 
RAI 1. Section 17.X.2 “Maintenance Rule [MR] Training and Qualification” states that “The MR 

Program is supported by appropriate training and qualification for designated 
personnel, commensurate with their involvement in MR activities.”  The COL applicant 
is expected to provide a description of the MR training and qualification program per 
Regulatory Guide 1.206 “Combined License Applications for Nuclear Power Plants.” 
Briefly describe how the applicant will meet this expectation.  

 
RAI 2. Section 17.X.5 “Maintenance Rule Program Implementation” states that the “MR 

Program documents will be developed, maintained and operational…”  Clarify that the 
MR Program will be implemented by the time that initial fuel loading has been 
authorized. 
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cc: 
Ms. Michele Boyd Edward G. Wallace 
Legislative Director Sr. General Manager 
Energy Program U.S. Programs 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy PBMR Pty. Ltd. 
  and Environmental Program PO Box 16789 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE Chattanooga, TN  37416 
Washington, DC  20003        
       Mr. Gary Wright, Director 
Mr. Marvin Fertel Division of Nuclear Facility Safety 
Senior Vice President Illinois Emergency Management Agency 
  and Chief Nuclear Officer 1035 Outer Park Drive 
Nuclear Energy Institute Springfield, IL  62704 
1776 I Street, NW        
Suite 400 
Washington, DC  20006-3708 
       
Ms. Leslie Compton Kass 
Senior Project Manager 
Nuclear Energy Institute 
1776 I Street, N.W. 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC  20006-3708 
       
Mr. Brian Smith 
Nuclear Energy Institute 
1776 I Street, NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC  20006 
       
Mr. Ed Wallace 
General Manager - Projects 
PBMR Pty LTD 
P. O. Box 9396 
Centurion 0046 
Republic of South Africa 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
john.o'neil@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neil) 
Joseph.savage@ge.com   (Joseph Savage) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lynchs@gao.gov   (Sarah Lynch - Meeting Notices Only) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
ronald.hagen@eia.doe.gov   (Ronald Hagen) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks) 
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